05-02-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ted States Patent and Trademark Office 102992179 **RECO** 2005 APR 28 PM 3 15 FAIENTS ONLY FIND the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Thermasys Corporation Name: Sun-TS Acquisition Corporation 425 Metro Place N. Internal Address: Dublin, OH 43017 Execution Date(s) February 10 and 11, 2005 Street Address: 2776 Gunter Park Drive East Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No Suite R-S 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger City: Montgomery J Security Agreement Change of Name State: Alabama Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 36109 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule B See attached Shedule B Additional numbers attached? Yes 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Daniel H. Golub 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_320.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed Street Address: 1701 Market Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Philadelphia a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers ____ State: PA Zip: 19103 Expiration Date Phone Number: 215-963-5055 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: 215-963-5001 Authorized User Name Email Address: dgohib@morganlewis.com

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Name of Person Signing

04/29/2005 ECOOPER 00000021 5125454 01 FC:8021 320

9. Signature:

Daniel H. Golub

PATENT REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0691

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Date

11

Schedule B

Manifold Assembly for a Parallel Flow Heat Exchanger Manifold Assembly for a Parallel Flow Heat Exchanger Manifold for Heat Exchanger Incorporating Baffles, End Caps,	June 30, 1992 October 6, 1992 August 10, 1999
Manifold Assembly for a Parallel Flow Heat Exchanger Manifold for Heat Exchanger	1992 August 10,
Parallel Flow Heat Exchanger Manifold for Heat Exchanger	1992 August 10,
Manifold for Heat Exchanger	August 10,
_	
Incorporating Baffles End Caps	1000
meorporating Barries, Ena caps,	1222
and Brackets	
Manifold with Multiple Passages	August 24,
and Cross-Counterflow Heat	1999
Exchanger Incorporating Same	
Manifold for Heat Exchanger	May 2, 2000
and Baffles Therefor	
Manifold for Heat Exchanger	November 14,
and Baffles Therefor	2001
Radiator Assembly	March 6, 2001
Fin-Tube Block Type Heat	NA
Exchanger with Grooved Spacer	
Bars	
	Manifold with Multiple Passages and Cross-Counterflow Heat Exchanger Incorporating Same Manifold for Heat Exchanger and Baffles Therefor Manifold for Heat Exchanger and Baffles Therefor Radiator Assembly Fin-Tube Block Type Heat Exchanger with Grooved Spacer

PATENT REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0692

ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, is made and entered into as of this day of February, 2005 (this "ASSIGNMENT"), by and between ThermaSys Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principle place of business at 2776 Gunter Park Drive East, Suite R-S, Montgomery, Alabama 36109 USA and TransVision Technologies Corporation (formerly known as ThermaSys, Corporation) a Delaware corporation with its principle place of business at 425 Metro Place N., Dublin, Ohio 43017 USA (collectively "ASSIGNORS") and Sun-TS Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 2776 Gunter Park Drive East, Suite R-S, Montgomery, Alabama 36109 USA ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase, acquire and accept all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under those patents and patent applications identified in the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "PATENTS"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, Assignors hereby sell, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Patents and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and any and all rights to enforce said patent rights and collect for past or future infringement thereof, and further including any and all rights to claim priority to said Patents.

From time to time after the date hereof, each of the parties shall, upon request by any other party and without further consideration, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such other instruments of sale, assignment, conveyance and transfer, and shall take all such other commercially reasonable action, in each case to the extent required to give effect to the transactions in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in any number of counterparts and any party hereto may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This Assignment shall become binding when one or more counterparts taken together shall have been executed and delivered (which deliveries may be by telefax) by the parties.

This Assignment may be filed and recorded among the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or other relevant United States or foreign government agency.

[Signature Page Follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

	Assignor: ThermaSys Corporation
	By: Name: PAUL SCHMITZ Title: President
BE IT KNOWN, that on this 10 da PASK 5 HM17 Z , to me knowledged to the use and purposes therein mentioned.	by of February, 2005, before me personally came own to be the person mentioned in and who executed the me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for Notary Public
	Assignor: TransVision Technologies Corporation
	By:
, to me kno	y of February, 2005, before me personally came own to be the person mentioned in and who executed the me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
	Notary Public
	Assignee:
	By:

-2-

BE IT KNOWN, that on this	day of February, 2005, before me personally came
, to	o me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the
foregoing assignment, and he acknowled	dged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
the use and purposes therein mentioned.	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Assignor: ThermaSys Corporation

By:
Name:
Title:
BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of February, 2005, before me personally came, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the
foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public
Assignor: TransVision Technologies Corporation
By: Sames E Ashton
Name: James E Hishton Title: Chairman
BE IT KNOWN, that on thisday of February, 2005, before me personally came, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.
Limitation laws
Notary Public
Assignee:
By:

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Assignor: ThermaSys Corporation

By:
Name:
Title:
BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of February, 2005, before me personally came, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public
Assignor: TransVision Technologies Corporation
By: Name: Title:
BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of February, 2005, before me personally came, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public
Assignee: Sun-TS Acquisition Corporation
By:

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 10 day of February, 2005, before me personally came foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for

SAMANTHA HUGHES
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01HU5072204
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires Jan. 27, 20

RECORDED: 04/28/2005